RESOLUTION NO. 9879-1

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PASADENA AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 9879 APPROVING THE APPLICATION FOR GRANT FUNDS FROM LOS ANGELES COUNTY REGIONAL PARK AND OPEN SPACE DISTRICT 5 SUPERVISORIAL DISTRICT EXCESS FUNDING FOR THE ROBINSON PARK PARKING LOT AND LIGHTING ENHANCEMENTS PROJECT

WHEREAS, the people of the County of Los Angeles on November 3, 1992, and on November 5, 1996 enacted Los Angeles County Proposition A, Safe Neighborhood Parks, Gang Prevention, Tree-Planting, Senior and Youth Recreation, Beach and Wildlife Protection (the Propositions), which among other uses, provides funds to public agencies and nonprofit organizations in the County for the purpose of acquiring and/or development facilities and open space for public recreation; and

WHEREAS, the Propositions also created the Los Angeles County Regional Park and Open Space District (the District) to administer said funds; and

WHEREAS, the District has set forth the necessary procedures governing application for grant funds under the Propositions; and

WHEREAS, the District's procedures require the City Council to certify, by resolution, the approval of the application before submission of said application(s) to the District; and

WHEREAS, on December 6, 2021, the City of Pasadena adopted Resolution 9879, Resolution of the City Council of the City of Pasadena Approving the Application for Grant Funds from Los Angeles County Regional park and Open Space District 5 Supervisorial District Excess Funding for the Robinson Park Parking Lot and Lighting Enhancement Project; and

WHEREAS, the District requires that said resolution include a representation that the City of Pasadena will adopt a Youth Employment Plan, which requirement was inadvertently omitted from Resolution 9879; and

WHEREAS, on May 11, 1998 the City adopted a Youth Employment Plan that complies with the aforementioned requirement.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PASADENA HEREBY amends Resolution 9879 to provide that it has adopted

a Youth Employment Plan as required by the District in compliance with grant application.	
Adopted at the meeting of the City Council on the day of, 2022 by the following vote:	
AYES:	
NOES:	
ABSENT:	
ABSTAIN:	
Mark Jomsky, City Clerk	
Approved as to form:	81
Deborah A. Wordham, Deputy City Attorney	